Balances at June 30, 2022 149,659,670$   138,522,168$   11,137,502$

Governmental activities 10,114,614$

Business‐type activities 952,849

Component units 70,039

Total net OPEB liability 11,137,502$

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

City's net OPEB liability (asset) 28,151,200$   11,137,502$   (3,070,285)$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset). The components of the change in the net OPEB liability (asset) are

summarized as follows:

The City's net OPEB liability is presented in the government‐wide statement of net position as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net

OPEB liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher

(8.25%) than the current rate:

96

CITY OF ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1% Decrease

(6.50%

Decreasing to

2.25%)

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates

(7.50%

Decreasing to

3.25%)

1% Increase

(8.50%

Decreasing to

4.25%)

City's net OPEB liability (asset) (5,785,979)$   11,137,502$   31,398,464$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐$   (389,653)$   (389,653)$

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments 6,516,377   ‐   6,516,377

Total 6,516,377$   (389,653)$   6,126,724$

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Governmental activities 5,917,903$   (353,867)$   5,564,036

Business‐type activities 557,496   (33,336)   524,160

Component units 40,978   (2,450)   38,528

Total 6,516,377$   (389,653)$   6,126,724$

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,742,462. At June 30, 2022, the City

reported deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

The City's deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB is presented in the government‐wide

statement of net position as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption. The

following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability (asset)

would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower (6.50% decreasing to 2.25%)